506618915 04/20/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6665722

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
HYPERION MATERIA	ALS & TECH	NOLOGIES SPAIN S.L.	04/20/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	HYPER	HYPERION MATERIALS & TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	6325 HL	6325 HUNTLEY ROAD		
City:	WORTH	WORTHINGTON		
State/Country:	ОНЮ	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43085	43085		
Property Type		Number		
Application Number	2	29758928		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number:				
Correspondence wil		the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be		
Correspondence wir using a fax number,	if provided;			
Correspondence wil	if provided; 6 s	f if that is unsuccessful, it will be 144382851 tephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	if provided; 6 se: A	r if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	if provided; 6 s ne: A 6	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 tephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	if provided; 6 s ne: A 6	r if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided; 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 tephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence wir using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided; e ne: / NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 3144382851 htephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 325 HUNTLEY ROAD VORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	if provided; e ne: / NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD VORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 H20040US	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence wir using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	if provided; e ne: / NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD VORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 H20040US ARI G. ZYTCER	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	if provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD VORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 H20040US ARI G. ZYTCER /ARI G. ZYTCER	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	if provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD VORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 H20040US ARI G. ZYTCER /ARI G. ZYTCER 04/20/2021	e sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	if provided; 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 5144382851 stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com ARI G. ZYTCER 5325 HUNTLEY ROAD VORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 H20040US ARI G. ZYTCER /ARI G. ZYTCER 04/20/2021	e sent via US Mail.	

WORLDWIDE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Hyperion Materials & Technologies Spain S.L. (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") having its principal place of business at Poligono Industrial Roca, c/Verneda, 08107, Martorelles, Barcelona, Spain and Hyperion Materials & Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") having its principal place of business at 6325 Huntley Road, Worthington, Ohio 43085, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor, is the owner of certain new and useful improvements set forth in <u>US Patent Application No. 29/758,928</u>, entitled, PUNCH NOSE (the "Assigned IP").

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered, and hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers, to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby acquires and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned IP.
- 2. The foregoing assignment of the Assigned IP includes (a) all rights to file for and maintain registrations for the Assigned IP, including all rights to seek and obtain corrections and extensions thereon, including continuation, divisional, reexamination and reissue applications, (b) all rights of action accrued, accruing and to accrue under and by virtue of the Assigned IP; and (c) all right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringement and to receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith.
- 3. To the extent applicable, Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to request the applicable Governmental Entities to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned IP, and hereby consents to such recording.
- 4. At Assignee's request and for no additional consideration, Assignor agrees to execute and deliver any additional documents and other instruments and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect such assignment and transfer.

PATENT REEL: 055975 FRAME: 0167 5. This IP Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this IP Assignment by facsimile, email or other electronic transfer shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this IP Assignment.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 055975 FRAME: 0168

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Intellectual Property Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

HYPERION MATERIALS & TECHNOLOGIES SPAIN S.L.

By;

Name: Rick Jones Title: Treasurer

Date: 1/20/2021

HYPERION MATERIALS & TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:-

Name: Rick Jones Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: 1/20/2021

PATENT REEL: 055975 FRAME: 0169

RECORDED: 04/20/2021